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Januéry 15, 1976

Mr. Carleton Kammerer, Director
Office of Congressional Liaison
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Dear Mr. Kammerer:

I would be interested in learning the answers to several questions,
which have arisen has a result of the enclosed correspondence.

Does the Nuclear Regulatory Commission have any record of corres--
pondence from the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority regarding the license
application of the St. Lucie II (Hutchinson Island) project? Did the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission notify the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority
of the possibility it might participate in this project if it expressed
such an 1nterest° Is there any, statutory requirement that a certain per-
centage of the "pie'" be offered to adjoining smaller systems?

And, finally, does the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority have any legal
recourse at this time if it wasn't properly notified of the possibility
it might participate in this project? ‘

Your cooperatlon in helping me determine the answers to these questions
would be appreciated.

With best wishes and warm personal regaxds, I remain

IS

Sincerely,

5"Sk1p: Bafalis
Member of Congress
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Deéember 9, 1975

Mr. Tracy Danese

Florida Power and Light Company :
P.0. Box 013100 .-
Miami, Florida 33101 A

Dear Mr. Dancse:

I was surprised when I received your lotter in reply to
my letter requesting a meceting to discuss the possibility
of the Fort Plovce Utitities Anthority acquiring a portien
of either the No. I or No. 2 nuclear plants. .

The people in this area, the Utilities Authority, City
Commission and County Commission have cooperated in cvery
way with Florida Power and Light in a number of ventures -

in the past. It is, of course, incumbent upon me to inform
the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority why representatives of
Florida Power and Light could not mcet with me to discuss
this matter in detail, why we were not informed of the fact
that we might have participated earlier and for what particu-
lar reason participation cannot now be considered.

In order to make a complete report will you please let 'me
know the names of the towns ‘and coops who are participating
and thoso who were invited, but decided against participation.

Your cooperation in providing this information will be
appreciated, . )

.- . Sincerely yoprg,

Walter BAldwin
Director of Utilities

WB:kh
cc: Utilities Authority Attorncy
Members, Fort Pierce Utiiities \

Authority q R
County Administrator . '
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December 2, 1975

MMr. Walltexr Baldwin

Dirvector of Utilitics .
Foxt Picrce Utilities Authority

Fort Pierce, Florida 33450

Dear Mr. Baldwin:

This responds to your letter of Octobex 24, 1975, to Mr.
. BE. Coe, regarding the possibility of participation by
the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority 4in Unit 1 or Unit 2

of I'PL's St. Icie nuclear pldnt, located on Hutchinson

rsland, IFlorida. )

FPL is well along in the devalopment: of the St. Lucie -
project. Constoruclion of Unil, 1 s vivtually completoed,

and we should he ahle Lo plade Unite ) in commercial operat jon
carly in 19760 Plamning Cfor Unilh 2 began several years ago,
and we Ciled our application with Lhe Alomic Enewqgy Commission
carly in 1973, Extensive proceedings have been held before
Lhe Commission, leading to issuance of a favowable partial
initial decision carlier this yecar. We axe hopeful of
receiving a construction permit for Unit 2 within-a very few
months, and we are also well along in our effort to obtain
approval of the plant site fixrom the State of Florida.

Unit 1 of the St. Luecie project is owned solely by FPL. In
" connection with the antitrust yeview of our application (to
the AEC) for Unit 2 we agrced to offer participation to two
particular cities and seven REA cooperatives, each of which
had expressed interest 1n participation as early as 1973.
Howevexr, as I am sure you xealize, effective planning of our
system requires that we resolve at an early stage in the
development of a project any question of participation by
other systems. Accordingly, we took the position at the time
of our agreement with the AEC that part1c1pat10n would be
offered only to those systecms~ whlch'h previously expressed
an interest. o o
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- .. . Mr. Waller Baldwin

* December 2, 1975
Page Two

We belicve that we must be consistent in following the policy
~ with respect to the St. Lucie plant. If we were to expand
‘our offer of participation at this time it would be difficult,
and unfair, to offer participation to some systems but not to
others. And a general offer at this late date would introduce
substantial uncertainties into ouxr own system planning.
We appreciate your expression of interest, and I hope that
this lectter has adequately set forth our reasons for preferring
not to embark upon any new or cxpanded participation axrange-
ments for cither of the St. Nucic units at this late stage in
the development of that project.

With best ﬁegmrds. ,

Sinaerely,

Tracy Dawose
Vice President Public Affairs
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October 24, 1975

wsd

Mr. W. E. Coe

Florida Power and Light Company
P.0. Box 013100

Miami, Florida 33101

Dear Mr. Coe:

he Fort Pilexce Utilities Authority at its regular
meeting of October 21, 1975, instxucted me to com~
municate with Florlda Power and Light asking repre-
sentatives of Florida Powex and Light to- discuss
with us the possibility, pro and con, of the Utilities
Authority participating {in the nuclear plant proposed
to be constructied adjancent: to the exdating plant on
Hutchinason Talmd or poasibly to acqulre title to a
- portion of the existing plant.

Please let: me know when it would be convenlent forx
you to meet with ug and where the most deslrable
meeting place would be.

Wery truly yours,

Walter Baldwin
Director of Utilities
WB:kh
cc: R. N. Skinner
Charles R. P, Brown
Ewell E.Menge
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